40 ignated as Section 33-4602, Idaho Code, and to read as follows: 

http://www.legislature.idaho.gov/idstat/Title33/T33CH46SECT33-4602.htm

33-4602. ADVANCED OPPORTUNITIES -- RULEMAKING. (1) Students attend-
ing public schools in Idaho will be eligible for four thousand one hundred

twenty-five dollars ($4,125) to use toward overload courses, dual credits,

college credit-bearing examinations and professional certificate examina-
tions. Students may access these funds in grades 7 through 12 for:

(a) Overload courses, the distribution of which may not exceed two

hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) per overload course. A student

must take and successfully be completing a full credit load within a

given school year to be eligible for funding of an overload course. An

overload course must be taken for high school credit to be eligible for

[...]

awarded scholarship for each student that graduates early from their public

school.

(6) The state department of education shall reimburse public schools

or public postsecondary educational institutions, as applicable, for such

costs, up to the stated limits, within one hundred twenty-five (125) days of

receiving the necessary data upon which reimbursements may be paid. The sub-
mission method and timelines of reimbursement data shall be determined by

the state department of education. Payments will be made only for activity

occurring and reported within each fiscal year.